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Background & Methodology

Why?

« Assessing the community’s level of agreement with statements regarding social wellbeing and
connectedness

* |dentifying the community’s sense of personal wellbeing and housing and financial security
* |dentifying access issues to local services

+ |dentifying the community’s overall satisfaction and quality of life — and understanding the key drivers
of quality of life.

How?

« Telephone survey (landline and mobile) to N=800 households. N=8 conducted in Mandarin.

« 79 acquired through number harvesting.

« Greatest margin of error +/- 3.5%.

When?
« Implementation 19" July — 20" August 2019.
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Gender

. . 30%
26%
Male 47% Female 53% Sailors Bay
12%
Naremburn 25%

Sample Profile

Age Ward

32%

Middle Harbour 23%

22%

West Ward 30%

m16-34 m35-49 m50-69 m70+

Identify as having a disability or long
term iliness?

p

Speak a language other
than English at home

A Yes, 29%

Ratepayer status

No
87% Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
79% 21%
Dwelling type

m

Separate house Apartment/flat
63% 27%
Terrace/ Duplex/ semi-

townhouse 3% detached 6%

Time lived in the area
o N=800

23% Residents

8% 12% 16%

Lessthan 2 2-5years 6-10 years 11-20 years More than

years 20 years



Sample Profile

Employment status Family status
e @ a A@
] n ﬁ
Single/living Single parent h'Idcouptli )
i A children at home
Eull fime bort fime Unemployed alone 16% (children at home) 3% (chi P
47% 16% 5%
O e 00 o
- . - e Wy )
. ; LR
'Couple Living at home with Group/shared
(no ch|Idr262n at home) one or more Household 5%
) % parents 21%
Studying Home duties Retired
9% 3% 20%
Country of birth Language spoken (other
than English)
e Australio || G <% Mandarin - I /0%
.22 .as2 ' Cantonese 13%
China 8%
. French I 5%
: United Kingdom [l 6% ltalion W 4%
: New Zealand || 3% Croatian W 3%
: Korean M 3%
: Hong Kong | 2%
: Australia 61% Japanese 0 2%
Overseas 39% Other [ 20% Other N 27%
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Key Findings — Overall Metrics

Quality of Life

Quality of life within the Willoughby LGA is high, with residents generally feeling safe and satisfied with their personal
relationships and mental health:

« 97% of residents stated that they personally have a good to excellent quality of life.
« A quarter of residents believe that overall quality of life within the LGA has improved over the past few years.

+ The key drivers of how residents rate their overall quality of life is how they perceive their standard of living and their
satisfaction with their local area.

Community

Residents reported high agreement with positive ‘diversity’ statements relating to multiculturalism, ethnicity, immigration and
different lifestyles.

However, amongst quality of life attributes, satisfaction was lowest for feeling part of both the local neighbourhood community
and broader Willoughby community — This is despite agreement being high for feeling welcome in both regions, suggesting that
community connectedness is more complex than just feeling welcome. Indeed, 22% of residents would like to increase how
connected/engaged they feel with their local area, something that they believe can be facilitated with more community
events and activities.

The Willoughby Area

Residents recommend Willoughby as a place to live (93%) and a place to work (77%). Whilst a third of residents are considering
moving out of the area in the next 5 years, these are largely younger residents and those still living at home with their parents —
who state that the cost of living/housing is the leading factor influencing their decision.




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Examining results across different demographics allows us to identify potentially vulnerable members of the community, and
pinpoint the specific areas in which increased attention/resources may need to be allocated.

Single Parents*
Single parents reported financial struggles, with less access to healthy food. They are more likely to:

* Run out of food and not be able to afford to buy more.
* Not be able to access funds in an emergency.
+ Nof have fresh fruit and vegetables readily available.

Live in an apartment

Residents that live in a flat/apartment discussed physical and social isolation. They are more likely to:

Social Physical
» Feellike an outsider in their local neighbourhood » Nof participate in physical activity.
community. « Not be satisfied with their opportunities to participate
+ Not be satisfied with their personal relationships. in sport and recreation activities.
+ Feellonely. + Noft be safisfied with their access to parks and open
+ Not feel valued. space.
« Not feel appreciated by others. * Not have accessto a car

« Feellike their life does not have purpose.

« Disagree that there is a good community spirit in the local
area.

* Have lessinvolvement in organised social activities.
» Participate in less political and civic actions.

*Please note: Caution, small sample size, single parents N=23




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Speak a language other than English at home

Residents that speak a language other than English at home discussed feeling disconnected from the community and the
barrier that language can create for them. They are more likely to:

+ Believe they do not have opportunities to have a say on local issues important to them.
+ Participate in less political and civic actions.

+ Want to increase their connection/engagement with the local area.
+ Have difficulty accessing natural areas and grocery shops (referencing the language barrier).

Have a long-term illness or disability

Perhaps unsurprisingly, residents that identify as having a long-term illness or disability reported difficulties physically accessing
services and engaging in physical activities. However, they also described feeling less safe in public places and
seeing/experiencing discriminatory behaviour (possibly from feeling more disconnected from the local community), and
concerningly, more negative views in regards to life achievements. They are more likely to:

Physical access/aclivities Safety/discrimination
+ Have difficulty accessing public transport. + See or experience discriminatory behaviour.
* Noft participate in physical activity in a typical week. * Noft feel safe in public places
* Not be satisfied with their physical health. « Not feel welcome in the broader community

Life achievements

+ Be less satisfied with what they are currently achieving in life.

+ Beless confident that they can achieve the things they
want in life.




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Younger residents

Younger residents reported greater levels of stress and mental health concerns, with a feeling of disconnect from the

community. They are more likely to:

Stress/mental health
* Not be satisfied with their mental health.

+ Nof be able to manage the demands of work without
too much stress.

* Feel anxious.

+ Feelthey do not have a balance between work and
life.

+ Experience negative emotions.
+ Feel that their life does not have purpose.

Older residents

Community
Feel like an outsider in their local areaq.

Want to increase their connection/engagement to
the local area.

Feel they do not have opportunities to have a say on
issues important to them.

See or experience discriminatory behaviour.

Older residents discussed feeling unsafe, both at home and in their local area. They also reported lower participation in
physical activities, but commented on how this was linked to a lack of access. They are more likely to:

Safety
* Not feel safe at home during the day.
+ Nof feel safe at home at night.

+ Noft feel safe walking alone in the local area during
the day.

+ Nof feel safe walking alone in the local area at night.

Physical activities
Not participate in any physical activity.

Not be satisfied with their access to public sports and
recreation facilities.

Not be satisfied with their opportunities to participate
in sport and recreation activities in the local area.

Not be satisfied with their access to public fransport.
Not have access to a car.




Summary - A Healthy Community

Healthy days

Fruit & veg

Positive
emotions

Over the past 30 days, residents have had
an average of 22 healthy days.

98% have access to readily available fresh
fruit and vegetables.

76% believe they get enough sleep.

71% have experienced positive emotions
often in the past few weeks, significantly
more than in 2016. However, 2% are
potentially at-risk — infrequent positive
emotions and frequent negative emotions —
very small sample but suggestions are this
cohort is more likely to be males and 16-34.

97% walk around their neighbourhood.

13



Summary - A Connected Community

85% of residents had helped another
member of the community that does not
live with them.

61% have given their time, without pay, to
help a not-for-profit organisation.

80% are involved in organised social groups.

85% are involved in political or civic actions.

24% of residents have difficulty accessing
some services and activities.

Helping
others

Volunteering

Political/
Civic actions

Access fo
services

14



Summary - Employment

76% agree/strongly agree that they have
good job security.

71% agree/strongly agree with ‘Il am
satisfied with my job’.

63% of residents are currently employed.

21% feel that their work and family life
interfere with each other.

Young
workers

Younger workers were more likely to feel that
they do not have a balance between work
and life.

Demand
and stress

15



Summary - A Sense of Security

The cost of housing/living is the dominant
reason for why residents would consider
moving out of the LGA.

20% have unwillingly had to sacrifice
spending on other things, as a direct result
of housing costs.

3% of residents have run out of food and
could not afford to buy more in the past 12
months.

8% stated they could not access emergency
money ($2,000) within 2 days.

92% of residents believe they could ask a
neighbour or local friend for support in a
Crisis.

&

Basic needs

Emergency
money

Housing
security

Access fo
support

16
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Section Summary - Quality of Life

Quality of Life

« 97% of residents view their quality of life as good to
excellent, significantly above our NSW LGA benchmarks.

« 82% of residents believe that overall quality of life in the LGA
has remained the same, or improved in recent years —
individual perceptions of quality of life correlates to how
they view changes in quality of life in general across the
LGA, i.e. those who view their own quality of life as excellent,
are significantly more likely to think that quality of life has
improved across the LGA.

+ The key drivers of quality of life are perceptions of standard
of living and satisfaction with the local area.

Personal Wellbeing

* 11% of residents disagree with the statement ‘| generally do
not feel anxious’.

« 6% of residents disagree with the statement ‘I feel like my life
has purpose’.

Significantly more likely to rate their quality of life
highly

Home owners
Live in a separate house

Live as a couple with children

Significantly less likely to rate their quality of life
highly

Aged 70+
Renters
Live in a terrace/town house
Single/living alone
Identify as having a disability or long-term iliness

Provide ongoing care/help to a member of the
household who is disabled/aged/has a long-term
illness

Do not have access to a car
Do not have access to fresh fruit and vegetables

Are not getting enough sleep




Overall Quality of life

Q2a. Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Area?
Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean rating 5.14 5.14 5.14 5.21 5.13 5.13 499V 5.22 5.25 5.09 5.04
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

very ooc 5) |
oo o | 17~

NSW LGA Benchmarks Means
Fair (3) . 2% Metro Benchmark 491
Poor (2) I <% Overall Benchmark 4.93

Willoughby City Council 2019 5.14A
Very poor (1) I 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Scales: 1=very poor, é6=excellent A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Q2a.
Area?

Overall Quality of life

Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Mean rating 5.18 5.07 5.05 5.18 4.83 5.14 5.12 5.26 5.14
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Mean rating 520A 4.93 521A 5.05 5.17 4.46V 4.99 4.97 5.28
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ SZ‘gﬁt lvingat  Group/ o Home
(children children at living (cphil dren home with shared full-timg a rt-ﬁmge Unemployed Studying duties Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Meanrating  5.28A 5.14 489V 4.98 5.25 475 5.15 5.15 5.14 5.35 5.35 5.03
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Scales: 1=very poor, é=excellent

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)



Overall Quality of life

Q2a. Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

illness or is frail/aged

Area?
Identify as having a disability or long-
term illness
Yes No Yes
Mean rating 4.88 5.18A 4.85
Base 103 697 113
Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily
you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes No/Sornehmes/
Don’t know
Mean rating 5.19A 4.89 5.16A 412
Base 671 129 780 20

Scales: 1=very poor, é=excellent

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

No
519A

687

Are you getting enough sleep?

Yes No
5.19A 4.97
605 195



Change in Quality of life

Q2b.  Over the past few years, do you think the overall quality of life in the Willoughby LGA has improved, remained the same, or declined?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middl
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ iadte Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean rating 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.184A 0.14 -0.14v -0.02 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.10
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Quality of life
18% 24%, Veryflq;i)roor- Go;)g(;\éery Excellent
Mean rating -0.62V 0.03 0.16 A
Base 20 481 299
20% 0% 0% 4% 6% 8% 100%
Declined (-1) = Remained the same (0) Improved (1)

Scales: -1=declined, 1=improved A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Change in Quality of life

Q2b.  Over the past few years, do you think the overall quality of life in the Willoughby LGA has improved, remained the same, or declined?

Speak language other Time in LGA

S0 I el than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Mean rating 0.02 0.12 0.24A -0.02 0.09 0.12 0.01 0.23A -0.04v
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Mean rating 0.04 0.14 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.06
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple(no Single/ Sindle  iicat  Group/
(children children at living (cp;;:::n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :31?; i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Mean rating 0.04 -0.07v 0.05 -0.03 0.24A 0.07 0.09 0.00 0.18 0.17 0.18 -0.05v
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

Scales: -1=declined, 1=improved




Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following? Mean rating
How safe you feel | 39% - 5% 1.39
Your standard of living 42% 48 1.36
Your personal relationships -3% 33% Y 1.36
Your mental health I 37% 5% 1.35
Access to parks and open spaces | 33% 7 A 1.33
The home you live in I 38% % 1.30
Your local area B% 45% - 3B% 1.10
Your physical health 4% 40% 3% 1.05
What you are currently achieving in life B% 46% 3% 1.03
Your future security B5% 45% S 32% 1.00
Access to public sports and recreational facilities IL5% 36% e 0.97
Your spirituality or religion -5% %3% 24% 7% 0.85
Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation* -3%-7% 33% o 2%% 0.77
Feeling part of your local neighbourhood community -85 -10% 39% . 23% 0.48
Feeling part of the broader Willoughby community  -4%8 -10% 36% 9% 0.57
0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 8% 100%
m Completely dissatisfied [-2) Diszatisfied (-1) Satisfied (1) m Completely satisfied (2)

Base: N=800
Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied
Note: 3 respondents refused to answer satisfaction with ‘your spirituality or religion’

*activities in the local area
Note: values £2% are not shown in the chart




Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following?
Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?Ic\: iﬂﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
How safe you feel 1.38 1.40 1.49 1.33 1.33 1.36 1.44 1.32 1.39 1.40
Your standard of living 1.43 A 1.29 1.534A 1.19V 1.33 1.41 1.41 1.39 1.27 1.37
Your personal relationships 1.47 A 1.22 1.40 1.34 1.32 1.36 1.35 1.43 1.31 1.34
Your mental health 1.34 1.37 1.30 1.33 1.35 1.56 A 1.41 1.37 1.29 1.35
Access fo parks and open 1414 125 1474 129 1.24 1.26 1.41 1.45 1.26 1.24
spaces
The home you live in 1.35 1.25 1.40 1.10v 1.32 1.50A 1.25 1.40 1.29 1.28
Your local area 1.18A 1.02 1.26 A 1.04 0.97Vv 1.1 1.20 1.24A 0.99 1.03
Your physical health 1.1 0.98 1.16 1.08 0.93v 091v 1.04 1.10 0.91 1.12
What you are curently 1.09 0.95 1.04 1.00 1.01 1.1 0.90 1.09 0.98 112
achieving in life
Your future security 1.00 1.01 1.01 0.93 1.02 1.15A 1.07 1.00 0.99 0.97
Access to public sports and
recreational facilities such 1.02 0.90 1.18A 0.96 0.80Vv 0.76V 0.89 1.19A 1.00 0.83
as pools and courts
Your spirituality or religion 0.90 0.80 0.86 0.88 0.81 0.87 0.83 0.85 0.66 1.03A
Opportunities to participate
in sporting and recreation 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.91 0.67 0.55v 0.79 0.92A 0.75 0.65
activities in the local area
Feeling part of yourlocal g9, 54 0.53 0.73 072  086A 064 0.76 0.56 0.75
neighbourhood community
Feeling part of the broader 0.62 0.51 043  075&  0.52 0.60 0.61 0.70 0.38V 0.60
Willoughby community
Base 422 376 256 238 208 95 183 176 200 238

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group) See Appendix B for further analysis Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied




Impact of Employment

Q4b.  [If employed full-time or part-time] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?2

Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?Ic\: iﬂﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
| have good job security 1.07 0.90 1.13 0.85 1.02 0.87 1.06 0.95 0.78 1.14
| am saftisfied with my job 1.01 0.83 0.88 0.84 1.09 1.50A 0.87 1.02 0.76 1.04
lcan manage the demands of 4 (g 574 (4 060  097A 1384 089 0.69 051V 0.77
my work without too much stress
My work and family lite do not 053 057 046 0.39 0.64 0.90 0.814 0.44 0.35 0.60
interfere with each other
Base 254 248 169 204 121 9 113 93 140 157
Mean rating
| have good job security —4%.—7% 37% _ 0.98
| am satisfied with my job —3%'—7% 37% _ 0.92
| can manage the demands of my work without too much stress -3%' -10% 42% - 0.71
My work and family life do not interfere with each other -5%. -16% 32% - 0.55
-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
u Strongly disagree [-2) Disagree(-1) Agres (1) m3trongly agree (2)
Base: N=502 See Appendix B for results by family and employment status

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse

Mean rating

| generally do not feel lonely -1%-3% 42% 1.24

| feel like | can adapt to change well —l%l% 39% 1.12

| feel valued and appreciated by others -1% —SI% 45%

| feel like my life has a sense of purpose -1% IS% 46% _ 1.09

| am confident | can achieve the things | want in life -3%'% 48% 0.96
| generally do not feel anxious —3' -8% 36% 0.83
| feel like | have a balance between work and life -10% 36% 0.65
0% 0% 0% 4% 6% 80%  100%
u Strongly disagree (-2) Disagree(-1) Agres (1) mStrongly agree (2)

Base: N=800

Note: only employed residents were asked agreement on ‘I
feel like | have a balance between work and life’ N=502

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age Ward
Middle .
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
| generally do not feel lonely 1.27 1.22 1.26 1.25 1.23 1.22 1.31 1.26 1.09v 1.31
| feellike [ can adapt fo 116 1.07 1.22 118 099 099 112 1.00 1.05 1274
change well
| feel valued and 118 1.03 1.22 1.02 1.06 113 1.16 0.98 095V 1294
appreciated by others
feellike mylife hasasense 484 099 092w 117 116 1.20 117 1.04 1.02 112
of purpose
| am confident | can achieve 0.90 0.91 0.97 0.99 1.01 0.93 0.97 0.93 1.00
the things | want in life
| generally do not feel anxious.  0.81 0.86 0.70 0.76 0.97A 1.07A 0.96 0.83 0.64V 0.91
| feel like | have a balance
- 0.70 0.60 0.52 0.60 0.85A 1.39A 0.66 0.84 0.58 0.59
between work and life
Base 254-424  248-376 = 169-256  204-240 121-208 9-96 113-184 93-176 140-200 157-240

See Appendix B for further analysis
A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Shapley Value Regression

Another lens through which to consider the 15 Quality of Life afttributes and the seven Personal Wellbeing
attributes is via Micromex’s Advanced Shapley Regression analysis...

Why is Shapely Regression Needed?

Knowing the extent to which the community is satisfied/dissatisfied or agrees/disagrees with a series of ‘life’
statements (previous slides) is of course useful — however, the scores do not necessarily identify which of the
attributes are having most impact on overall quality of life.

A Shapley Regression analysis however allows us to specifically identify how Willoughby Council can actively drive
overall quality of life.

Shapley regression analysis is a statistical tool for investigating relationships between dependent variables (in this
case, the 15 Quality of Life attributes and the seven Personal Wellbeing attributes) and a dependent variable (in
this case, overall quality of life).

The Chart on the following page summarises the Shapley Regression Value for the top nine attributes:

. The sum of the scores for all 22 attributes is 100%. The higher the score, the more variance in quality of life is
explained by that variable.

. Based on the 22 afttributes from the survey (there may of course be other important drivers that were not
included in the survey), a large driver of quality of life is how satisfied residents are with their standard of living,
followed by satisfaction with their local area.




Shapley Value Regression — Key Drivers of Quality of Life

A Shapley Regression analysis allows us to specifically identify how individual life attributes and personal wellbeing
traits can actively drive overall quality of life.

Dependent variable: Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in
the Willoughby Local Government Area? (Q2a)

Explanatory variables: Quality of life attributes (Q3) and personal wellbeing statements (Q5)

Top 9 Drivers (out of 22)

Your standard of living 21.9%
Your local area
The home you live in

How safe you feel

What you are currently achieving in life

Your personal relationships 4.7%
Your future security 4.5%
Access to parks and open spaces 4.4%

Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation activities* 4.2%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

The results in the above chart provide Willoughby City Council with a complete picture of the key drivers of quality of life for
residents.

These top nine statements (so 41% of the 22 statements) account for 75% of the variation in quality of life. Therefore, whilst all 22
statements are important, only a number of them are potentially significant drivers of quality of life.

*in the local area See Appendix B for a full list of drivers




Mapping Stated Satisfaction/Agreement and

Derived Importance

By mapping satisfaction/agreement against the top 9 Shapley drivers we can identify that for all 9 drivers, residents already

Moderately
High
Satisfaction/
Agreement
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have moderately high agreement/satisfaction levels.

e How safe you feel
® Your personal relationships Your standard of living @

® Access to parks and open spaces
® The home you live in

® Your local area

What you are currently
@ achievingin life

@ Your future security

Opportunities to participate in sporting and
® recreation activities in the local area

4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0% 16.0% 18.0% 20.0% 22.0%

Derived Importance
32
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Section Summary - Financial Security

Affordability of Food

» Over the past 12 months, 3% of residents have run out of food and could not afford to buy more at least once - This value
increases to 16% for single parents (caution, small sample).

Accessing Funds

« 8% of residents stated that they could not access or raise $2,000 in an emergency within two days — Unemployed
residents, single parents and residents that identify as having a disability or long-term iliness, were significantly less likely to
be able to access the funds.

Housing Costs

« As a direct result of housing costs, 21% of residents have had to unwillingly sacrifice spending on other things. The
dominant activities sacrificed are eating out, arts and cultural activities, sports and recreation and air
conditioning/heating.




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Once a week or more often ] 1%

Once a fortnight | 0%
_ Yes, 3%

Once a month I 1%

Less than once a month I 1%

Never 97%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: N =800




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Speak language other Time in LGA

S0 I el than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Yes 4% A 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 4%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4-9 storevs 10 or more
house flat detached house storeys Y storeys
Yes 2% 6% A 3% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 3%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ ;:;‘rgel:t Livingat  Group/ Working Working Home
(children children at living (children home with shared full-fime  part-time Unemployed Studying duties Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 1%V 3% 3% 16% A 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 0% 5% 2%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

illness or is frail/aged

term illness
Yes No Yes
Yes 4% 3% 8% A
Base 103 697 113

Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily

you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes No/Sornehmes/
Don’t know
Yes 2% 6% 2% 14% A
Base 671 129 780 20

No
2%

687

Are you getting enough sleep?

Yes No
2% 5%
605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Accessing Funds

Q7b. If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
No/don't know 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Don't know, 1%

Yes, 92%

Base: N =800




Accessing Funds

Q7b. If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Born in Australia UPEEl(EnEes Cllier Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseﬂc':::sn A
Yes 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 12% 8% 6% 8%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4 10 or more
-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 7% 12% 7% 1% 2%V 3% 15% A 8% 3%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Al Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living (gr‘\:;lr:rn;n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :‘Jﬁnl i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 6% 5% 9% 19% 9% 17% 6% 7% 33% A 0% 13% 9%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Q7b.

Accessing Funds

If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

U0 [EES iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 17% A 7% 14% 7%
Base 103 697 113 687

Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou getting enoudh sleep?
you are able to drive? available? youg g g P
Yes No Yes e Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Yes 5% 21% A 7% 29% A 7% 10%
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Housing Costs

Q7c.  Asadirectresult of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things?
Q7d.  [If yesin Q7c.] Which of the following things have you sacrificed spending on?g

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 21% 25% 17% 19% 27% 20% 14%V 24% 21% 15% 23%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240
% of alll
respondents
Don't know, 1% (N=800)
— Eafing out | 730 9%
Arts and cultural activities || GGG 3% 13%

sports and recreation || GKTN 55 1%
Air conditioning/heating || EGczczNEIG 4% 10%

— Food and groceries || GczczNzNN0_ 42> 9%
Medical freatment | 22% 5%

Education [ 14% 3%

Other I 15% 3%

— None of these | 1% <1%

Base: N =800
See Appendix B for Q7d. by demographics and other specified 0% 20%  40% 60%  80%  100%
A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) Base: N =167




Housing Costs

Q7c.  Asadirectresult of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things?

Born in Australia UPEEl(EnEes Cllier Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseﬂc':::sn A
Yes 20% 23% 24% 20% 25% 34% A 18% 22% 17%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4 10 or more
-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 19% 29% 19% 25% 21% 29% 26% 26% 21%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Al Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living (gr‘\:;lr:rn;n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :‘Jﬁnl i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 25% 15% 13%V 27% 19% 46% A 21% 19% 34% 23% 39% 15%V
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Q7c.

As a direct result of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things2

Housing Costs

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

U0 [EES iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 19% 21% 28% 20%
Base 103 697 113 687

Do you have a car and a license so

Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily

Are you getting enough sleep?

you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes o Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Yes 20% 24% 21% 16% 18% 29% A
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)
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Section Summary - Acceptance of People and Cultures

People and Cultures
+ 88% of residents believe that it is a good thing for a society to be made up of people from different cultures and activities.

« Overall, younger residents were more likely to agree with positive statements relating to multiculturalism, immigration,
ethnicity and different lifestyle choices.

« 12% of residents agree with the statement ‘| feel like an outsider in my local neighbourhood’ — Residents born outside of
Australia were significantly more likely to agree.

Discrimination

* In the past 12 months, 23% of residents have seen or experienced discriminatory attitudes personally, or towards other
people, because of race, religion, gender or age. Younger residents and those that identify as having a disability or long-
term iliness were significantly more likely to have seen or experienced this.




People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Mean rating
It is a good thing for a society to be made up of people from B | 8% _
different cultures and communities = 1.43
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood community 4% 42% 4% 1.18
Willoughby is welcoming of people from different cultures | 43% . 38% 1.17

Accepting immigrants from many different countries makes 2 _
Willoughby stronger E % 3% 1.09
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby community -g 3% 44% . 3% 1.08
"v-) —_
Willoughby is a place where people from different national or )
ethnic backgrounds get on well fogether ..E '3%3&’ 49% _ 1.02
Willoughby is welcoming of people with different lifestyle § _|57 4% _ 0.96
choices 2 a :

Willoughby is welcoming of tfeenagers —4|% 39% - 0.89
| feel part of my local neighbourhood community 8% 40% _ 0.85
| feel part of the broader Willoughby community - —4%'8% 37% - 0.77

Some groups who live in Willoughby are made not to feel o
welcome 2% 29% 1270 5% &z -0.61

There is a lot of disagreement between people in the ‘3" ‘g

Willoughby community 25zl 1% 9nllsn o g -0.63

73

| feel like an outsider in my local neighbourhood community

e 277 9%ls% 1T

-100%  -75%  -50%  -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Nofte: values <2% are not shown in the chart m Strongly disagree [-2) Disagree [-1) Agree (1) m Strongly agree (2)
Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse
Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34  35-49 50-69 70+ paadls Sailors Bay Naremburn L]
Harbour Ward
It is a good thing for a society to be made up
of people from different cultures and 1.49 1.35 1.61 A 1.43 1.32V 1.19v 1.45 1.46 1.41 1.40
communities
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood 123 112 115 124 1.12 1.23 125 1.26 1.04 1.18
community
Willoughby is welcoming of people from 120 113 119 122 113 1.06 125 1.07 1.10 123
different cultures
Accepting immigrants from many different 1.14 1.04 1364 106 091V 083V  1.02 1.09 116 1.09
countries makes Willoughby stronger
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby 1164 098 1.18 1.05 1.04 0.98 1.15 113 0.94 1.10
community
Willoughby is a place where people from
different national or ethnic backgrounds get 1.04 0.99 1.19A 1.00 0.90v 0.86V 1.02 0.97 0.92 1.14
on well together
Willoughby is welcoming of people with 1.03 0.87 1.05 0.95 091 0.82 0.94 0.87 0.90 1.08
different lifestyle choices
Willoughby is welcoming of teenagers 0.90 0.87 1.16 A 0.91 0.68v 0.58v 0.88 0.85 0.84 0.96
| feel part of my local neighbourhood 093 0.76 0.74 0.90 0.87 0.96 0.81 0.94 0.81 0.85
community
| feel part of the broader Willoughby 0.78 0.75 0.68 0.90 0.72 0.80 0.74 0.84 0.65 0.83
community
Some groups who live in Willoughby are made 4 5, 0.72 0.63 0.72 0.57  -035A  -0.44 -0.59 0.59 0.77
not to feel welcome
There is a lof of disagreement between 064 061 067 068  -056  -053 -0.55 0.68 -0.70 -0.60
people in the Willoughby community
| feel like an outsider in my local 412 <110 -105  -190 118 -1.3 -0.95 125 .19 -1.05
neighbourhood community
Base 423 375 256 240 207 95 184 175 200 239

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree  See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics




Discrimination

Q9. In the last 12 months, have you seen or experienced any discriminatory attitudes towards yourself or other people because of race, religion, gender or
age?
Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 23% 25% 21% 28% 21% 23% 16%V 25% 26% 21% 23%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

No, 77%

Base: N=800

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Discrimination

Q9. In the last 12 months, have you seen or experienced any discriminatory attitudes towards yourself or other people because of race, religion, gender or
age?
. . Speak language other ..
Born in Ausiralia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Mor‘e/etz::sn AL
Yes 27% 18% 28% 22% 18% 19% 22% 28% 24%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 22% 28% 23% 27% 14% 32% 29% 21% 32%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single ..
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children childrenat living (5:?;'3":“ home with  shared rxﬁr:::g vz%’_‘;;:‘ge Unemployed Studying zsﬂn:a i Retired
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household P
Yes 24% 20% 26% 8% 29% 1% 23% 31% 5%V 32% 23% 7%V
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

. . . Provide ongoing care or help to a member
|dentify as having a disability orlong- | ¢y 1 cehold with a disability/long-term

i s iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 36% A 21% 29% 22%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)
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Section Summary - Local Area

Friends and Neighbours

« 85% of residents stated that they feel very or somewhat connected/engaged with their local area — though 22% would
like to increase the level of connection/engagement that they feel. The top suggestion for what would need to change
to increase this connection/engagement, is more community events and activities.

« If they needed help or assistance across a range of circumstances, 8% of residents could not ask neighbours or local
friends — residents that are new to the LGA, rent, live in a terrace/townhouse or are working full-time, are significantly more
likely to state that they are unable to ask for help or assistance.

+ A friend or family member were the dominant people residents would ask for support in a crisis.

Local Area/Neighbourhood
+ 43% of residents describe their local area as ‘the suburb you live in’.

+ 9% of residents disagree that ‘I feel safe walking alone in their local area at night — Female and older residents were
significantly less likely to agree with the statement.

Volunteering

« Over the past 12 months, 61% of residents have given their time, without pay, to help a not-for-profit organisation — The
dominant places being a charity/welfare organisation or a local school.




Section Summary - Local Areq, continved

Recommending Willoughby
« 93% of residents would recommend Willoughby as a place to live

« 77% of residents would recommend Willoughby as a place to work.

Moving out of Willoughby

» A third of residents (31%) are considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next 5 years or so — younger residents,
residents born outside of Australia and those currently living at home with their parents, are significantly more likely to be
considering moving out of the Willoughby area.

o Residents that are not considering moving out of the area discussed loving the area and the lifestyle that they
have there.

o Residents that are considering moving attributed this largely to the cost of housing/living in the LGA and just
wanting a change.




Connection/Engagement to Local Area

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?
QIl0c. And how connected or engaged would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Decrease Stay the same Increase

Change in connection/engagement 4% 74% 22%

Note: respondents that stated ‘can’t say’ were not included in the above table

Current Desired

Somewhat connected/engaged _ 65% _ 2%

Not very connected/engaged - 10% I A%

Not at all connected/engaged I 4% | 1%
Can't say 1% I 2%
0% 25% 50% 75% O:% 25% 50% 75%

Base: N =800




Connection/Engagement to Local Area

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

QIl0c. Andhow connected or engaged

Change in connection/ (S
engagement Female Male
Increase 22% 23%
Stay the same 75% 73%
Decrease 3% 4%
Base 419 368
Born in Australia
Yes No
Increase 24% 22%
Stay the same 73% 74%
Decrease 4% 4%
Base 480 300

See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics

would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Age Ward
16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Il Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
33% A 18% 17%V 16%V 23% 15%V 24% 27%
62% VY 80% 79% 78% 72% 78% 74% 71%
4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 7% 2% 2%
252 237 203 94 178 174 197 238
Speak language other .
than English at home Uit 1) (s
Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years WLES U 2
years
27% 21% 30% 28% 25% 27% 16%V
69% 75% 70% 71% 69% 70% 79% A
4% 4% 0% 1% 6% 4% 5%
228 555 56 95 131 181 321

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Changes to Increase Connections/Engagement

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

QIl0c. And how connected or engaged would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Ql0od. [If Ql0c code is higher than Q10b code, ask] What do you believe would need to change in order for you to feel more connected to or engaged in your
local area?

Vailable Eromera residents

fime ™™ _ s DUSINESSES

ageter S £ e i
S REOeL t £ e

Communit ==

places uuunger

involvement

Change N=178
More community events/activities 22%
More effort from myself/community 1%
Embrace cultural diversity 7%
More advertising of available activities 6%
More community spaces/facilities 6%
More tolerance/acceptance of different people 6%
A more environmentally sustainable area 5%
Improved transport 5%
Limit population increase 5%

More local businesses 4%




Help from Friends/Neighbours

Qlla. If you needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Halrbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
None of the
above 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 4% 7% 10%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

To help water plants, mind pets or check* | NG -
For borrowing tools/equioment, a food item, etc. | KGN
For advice | 7 7
In case of iliness | NG 37
For transportation || KGN
Emotional support | N ;07
Providing food or money in an emergency | EEEKEGTczNNENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE - -
To shop for you | N 507
For minding children | N R /< > 42% of residents with children
N 57

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N =800

None of the above

*your letterbox when you are going away




Help from Friends/Neighbours

Qlla. If you needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years el e AL
years
None of the above 8% 9% 9% 8% 31%A 14% 3%V 5% 6%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
None of the above 6% 16% A 5%V 1% 5% 51% A 6% 19% 12%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single .
(gl?i:,dF:Len iﬁﬁgr':,f o Slli?/igr:e/ [SETEL hI;‘r,r:Tegv;:h ?r:g?:o{ Working - Working ;o oioved  studying  HO™M€  Retired
9 (children full-time  part-time YING  Juties
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household
None of the above 7% 10% 10% 8% 4% 18% 12% A 5% 2% 0% 5% 6%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

\dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term

il iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
None of the above 1% 8% 7% 8%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Who You Could Ask for Support in a Crisis

Qlla. Ifyou needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?
QIll1b. [If none of the above was not selectedin Q11a] Who could you ask for these types of support in a crisis¢

% of all
Residents that could ask for help respondents

(N=800)
Health, legal or professional service _ 63% 58%
Work colleague _ 50% 46%
Community, charity or religious organisation _ 39% 36%
Local council or other government service _ 38% 35%
Other | <1% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N =735

Other specified: Building concierge




Help Given to Friends/Neighbours

QIllc. In which, if any, of the following circumstances have you helped neighbours or local friends in the past 12 months?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Provided help 85% 83% 87% 77%VY 88% 89% 88% 82% 89% 92% A 78% V¥
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Helped water plants, mind pets or check* | EEEGTGNGNGNGNGNGNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Provided advice | 7

Loaned tools/equipment, a food item, etc. | EGKGTcTcTcTczTTNNNGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 5
Provided emotional support | EGTNGGEEEEEE -
Provided transportation || EGczHNGEGININININININININININNNGEGEEEEEEEEEE /-
Assisted when they were il | NI 5

Minded children | NN s

Provided food or money in an emergency || EEGcNNIIIIIIE -
Shopped for them | NN /-

I 57

0% 25% 50% 75%
Base: N =800

None of the above

*their letterbox when they were going away A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Help Given to Friends/Neighbours

QIllc. In which, if any, of